






















Draft Minutes - August 29, 2019 

MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE 
A.B. WON PAT INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT AUTHORITY, GUAM 

Thursday, August 29, 2019, 3:00 p.m. 
GIAA TERMINAL CONFERENCE ROOM #3 

 
1. CALL TO ORDER AND ATTENDANCE 
 

The August 29, 2019 regular meeting of the Board of Directors of the A.B. Won Pat 
International Airport Authority, Guam (“GIAA” or the “Authority”) was called to order by 
Chairman Bamba at 3:12 p.m. at the GIAA Terminal Conference Room #3, 355 Chalan Pasaheru, 
Tamuning, Guam, 96913.   
  
Directors Present:    Offices or positions:     
Brian J. Bamba     Chairman 
Gurvinder Sobti    Vice Chairman 
Lucy M. Alcorn 
Zenon E. Belanger  
Rosie R. Tainatongo 
Doyon A. Morato 
 
Directors Absent:     
Donald I. Weakley (Excused)   Secretary 
 
GIAA Officials: 
Thomas C. Ada     Executive Manager 
John A. Rios     Comptroller 
Edward Muna     Air Terminal Manager, Acting 
Vince Naputi     Chief, Airport Police 
Raymond Mantanona    Chief, GIAA ARFF 
Raymond Santos    Assistant Chief, GIAA ARFF 
Tony Laniog      Engineering  
Joseph Javellana    Program Coordinator IV 
Rolenda Faasuamalie    Airport Marketing  
Henry Cruz     Acting Supply Management Administrator 
 
Janalynn Damian, Esq.   GIAA Legal Counsel 
Eduardo Calvo, Esq.    GIAA Legal Counsel 
Thomas Fisher, Esq.    GIAA Conflicts Counsel  
Frank R. Santos    GIAA Consultant 
 
Chairman Bamba welcomed Airport tenants, stakeholders, and members of the public who are 
noted in a sign-in sheet attached to these minutes.  
 



GIAA Board of Directors Regular Meeting 
August 29, 2019 
Page 2 of 10 

 

Draft Minutes - August 29, 2019 

2. APPROVAL OF AGENDA 
 
Motion to approve the agenda as presented duly made by Director Tainatongo, seconded by 
Director Alcorn; motion unanimously passed. 
 
3. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 

A. July 25, 2019Regular Meeting 
 
On motion duly made by Director Alcorn, seconded by Vice Chairman Sobti, the following 
resolution was unanimously passed:  
 

Resolution No. 19-56 
The Board hereby approves the minutes of the July 25, 2019 regular meeting, subject to 
corrections.  
 
4. CORRESPONDENCE 
 
Executive Manager Ada informed the Board that correspondence was received from the FAA, 
which will discussed during New Business. The referenced correspondence is a letter formally 
notifying of a multiyear grant to be offered to GIAA. Board action will be required to accept and 
proceed with grant offer. 
 
5. OLD BUSINESS 
 
Executive Manager Ada announced that there was no Old Business to discuss. 
 
At this time Chairman Bamba called for a motion to excuse the absence of Director Weakley. 
Motion to excuse the absence of Director Weakley duly made by Director Tainatongo, 
seconded by Director Belanger; motion unanimously passed. 
 
6. NEW BUSINESS 
 

A.  Approval of GIAA Operating Budget Fiscal Year 2020 
 

The first item discussed was the approval of GIAA's operating budget for fiscal year 2020. The 
budget was presented by Mr. John Rios, Comptroller. In summary, Signatory Airline cost per 
enplanements (CP) was decreased to $17.42, from current CP of $17.84. Operations and 
Maintenance expenses are projected to increase in FY20 by $3.7M when compared to the FY19 
approved budget.  
 
Total Airport Revenues including PFC is projected to increase in the amount of $47,000.00 in 
FY20.  



GIAA Board of Directors Regular Meeting 
August 29, 2019 
Page 3 of 10 

 

Draft Minutes - August 29, 2019 

Mr. Rios informed the Board that from March - June 2019, meetings were held with each of the 
divisions in order for them to provide their requirements for the budget. Mid-July, letters were 
sent to the Airlines with the initial draft of proposed rates and fees. July 26, 2019 and August 9, 
2019, GIAA met with the Airlines to discuss the budget. 
 
Chairman Bamba thanked the Comptroller for taking the time to meet Board members 
individually, to go over the budget, that it was beneficial especially for the new Directors. 
 
Chairman Bamba inquired on when the process for the budget begins. Comptroller replied 
January - February. Discussion followed on passenger projections. 
 
After further discussion, on motion duly made by Vice Chairman Sobti, seconded by Director 
Tainatongo, the following resolution was unanimously approved: 
 

Resolution No. 18-57 
The Board hereby approves the Operating Budget for fiscal year 2020 as presented, subject to 
adjustments. 
 

B.  Approval of Board Resolution No. 19-58: Bond Restructuring 
 

The next item requiring Board action was the approval of GIAA's bond restructuring. Executive 
Manager Ada informed the Board that the Legislature last week passed Bill 140-35 which 
authorizes the amendment of the enabling statute and also provides authorization from the 
Legislature to refund a portion of GIAA’s 2013 Bonds. Executive Manager Ada asked that Mr. 
Rios present Board Resolution 19-58. Mr. Rios announced that when the Board approved Board 
Resolution 19-36 for the refunding of the 2013 Bonds, it also allowed for a smallrestructuring of 
its debt service to achieve annual cash flow savings, while still achieving the two percent (2%) 
net present value savings threshold required by the Refunding Legislation. He added that in the 
first year GIAA is expecting to receive $7-8M. Those monies will be used to leverage FAA grant 
funds and other capital improvement projects. Discussion followed with Chairman Bamba 
commending Management and GIAA team for the great work. 
 
Chairman Bamba inquired about the amendments to Bill140-35.  The Board was informed that 
the Bill was amended to require legislative approval and to require that GIAA provide notice to 
the Legislature of the intent to go out to the Bond Market. 
 
Legal Counsel noted that the Bill referenced in the resolution should be the version amended 
by the Legislature. 
 
Executive Manager Ada informed the Board of the intent to travel to San Francisco with a team 
consisting of GIAA and GEDA during the first week of October for meetings with the rating 
agencies, and for the Bond sale in New York in the third week of October.  
After further discussion, on motion duly made by Director Belanger, seconded by Vice Chairman 
Sobti, the following resolution was unanimously approved: 



GIAA Board of Directors Regular Meeting 
August 29, 2019 
Page 4 of 10 

 

Draft Minutes - August 29, 2019 

Resolution No. 19-58 
WHEREAS, pursuant to GIAA Board Resolution No. 19-36 (attached as Attachment 1), the Board 
of Directors approved an amendment of GIAA’s enabling statute to authorize the issuance of 
revenue bonds by GIAA to refund all or a portion of its prior and authorized the Executive 
Manager to take such action as is necessary to carry out the amendment of GIAA’s enabling 
statute; and  
 
WHEREAS, Bill 140-35 (“Refunding Legislation”) (attached as Attachment 2), as amended and 
approved by the Legislature, amends GIAA’s enabling statute and also provides authorization 
from the Legislature to refund a portion of GIAA’s 2013 Bonds, so long as such refunding 
achieves debt service savings of not less than two percent (2%) of the refunded principal 
amount; and 

 
WHEREAS, GIAA, in consultation with the Guam Economic Development Authority, bond 
counsel, and GIAA’s underwriters, is also considering a restructuring of its debt service to 
achieve annual cash flow savings while still achieving the two percent (2%) net present value 
savings threshold required by the Refunding Legislation; and  

 
WHEREAS, GIAA management has estimated that the cash flow savings realized from 
restructuring may be used to leverage Federal Aviation Administration grant funds and other 
capital improvement projects; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Board of Directors has determined that it is necessary to authorize such action 
as is necessary to restructure debt service payments for the 2013 Bonds to achieve cash flow 
savings while still achieving the two percent (2%) net present value savings threshold required 
by the Refunding Legislation. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Directors of GIAA hereby authorizes GIAA 
Management to take such action as is necessary to restructure debt service payments for the 
2013 Bonds to achieve cash flow savings while still achieving the two percent (2%) net present 
value savings threshold required by the Refunding Legislation. 
 

C.  Approval of Award for Independent Financial Auditing Services - RFP No. RFP-
 006-FY19 
 

Next on the agenda was the approval of award for Independent Financial Auditing Services. Mr. 
Henry Cruz, Acting Supply Management Administrator, provided background information to the 
Board on the referenced RFP including the scope of services, contract term, dates of 
advertisement of the RFP, proposal submission deadline, and the number of interested 
proposers. A total of six (6) firms showed their interest by obtaining the RFP package. An 
evaluation committee was established to evaluate the two (2) proposals that were submitted 
before the established deadline, based on the evaluation criteria set forth in the RFP. As a result 



GIAA Board of Directors Regular Meeting 
August 29, 2019 
Page 5 of 10 

 

Draft Minutes - August 29, 2019 

of the committee's evaluation, the selected firms were found to be responsible and responsive 
and the firms in order of their ranking are as follows:  
 
  1. Offeror A  
  2. Offeror B  
  
The term of the contract is for a period of four (4) years with an option to renew for one (1) 
additional fiscal year at GIAA's discretion, not to exceed a total contract period of five (5) years, 
subject to the availability of funding. Said contract will be funded under the Accounting 
Division’s O&M Budget. 
 
Management recommended that the Board approve the ranking results and the contract award 
to Offeror A for the Independent Financial Auditing Services, subject to negotiation of fair and 
reasonable fees to be submitted by the highest ranked Offeror at a time and in a format 
determined by GIAA. If GIAA is unable to negotiate a contract with the highest ranked Offeror, 
the Executive Manager or his designee, may enter into negotiations with the next most 
qualified Offeror, consistent with the Guam Procurement Law & Regulations. 
 
 
 
After further discussion, on motion duly made by Director Alcorn, seconded by Director 
Tainatongo, the following resolution was unanimously approved: 
 

Resolution No. 19-59 
The Board hereby approves the ranking results as presented and the contract award to Offeror 
A for Independent Financial Auditing Services - RFP No. RFP-006-FY19, subject to Management's 
negotiation of fair and reasonable fees and review by legal counsel. 
 
Executive Manager Ada announced that Offeror A is Ernst & Young LLP. 
 

D.  Approval of Award for Indefinite Delivery Indefinite Quantity: ARFF Structural 
 Fire Fighting Personal Protective Equipment - IFB No. GIAA-004-FY19 
 

The next item on the agenda was the approval of award for Indefinite Delivery Indefinite 
Quantity: ARFF Structural Fire Fighting Personal Protective Equipment under the Invitation for 
Bid No. GIAA-004-FY19.Mr. Henry Cruz provided background information to the Board on the 
referenced IFB. Thirteen (13) firms/individuals purchased bid packages and only two (2) firms 
submitted a bid before the submission deadline. The two (2)firms were evaluated and 
determined to be acceptable. As required by the Guam Procurement Regulations, the bid was 
publicly opened and read aloud in the presence of the bidders. The bid price submittalsare as 
follows: 



GIAA Board of Directors Regular Meeting 
August 29, 2019 
Page 6 of 10 

 

Draft Minutes - August 29, 2019 

BIDDER BID ITEM No. & DESCRIPTION 
BID AMOUNT 

(Per Item Unit): 

x (30) units - 
Minimum 

Guaranteed 
Purchase for 

Year 1 (then on 
as needed basis 

for remaining 
term of IDIQ 

contract) 

Safety 1st Systems, 
Inc. 

Item 1.0: Structural Fire Fighting 
Helmet  $313.99 $9,419.70 

Item 2.0: Structural Fire Fighting 
Protective Barrier Hood $43.93 $1,317.90 

Item 3.0: Structural Fire Fighting 
Protective Coat; w/ Structural Fire 
Fighting Protective Trousers (Pair) $1,284.37 $38,531.10 

Item 4.0: Structural Fire Fighting 
Protective Footwear $389.42 $11,682.60 

Item 5.0: Structural Fire Fighting 
Protective Gloves (Gauntlett Cuff) $116.74 $3,502.20 

Item 6.0: Structural Fire Fighting 
Protective Gloves (Wristlet Cuff) $118.24 $3,547.20 

Item 7.0: Extication Rescue Gloves $157.65 $4,729.50 

Item 8.0: Turnout Gear Bag $79.35 $2,380.50 

  

JMI - Edison 

Item 1.0: Structural Fire Fighting 
Helmet  $288.90 $8,667.00 

Item 2.0: Structural Fire Fighting 
Protective Barrier Hood $36.00 $1,080.00 

Item 3.0: Structural Fire Fighting 
Protective Coat; w/ Structural Fire 
Fighting Protective Trousers (Pair) $1,946.00 $58,380.00 

Item 4.0: Structural Fire Fighting 
Protective Footwear $418.50 $12,555.00 

Item 5.0: Structural Fire Fighting 
Protective Gloves (Gauntlett Cuff) $105.40 $3,162.00 

Item 6.0: Structural Fire Fighting 
Protective Gloves (Wristlet Cuff) $105.40 $3,162.00 

Item 7.0: Extication Rescue Gloves $82.00 $2,460.00 

Item 8.0: Turnout Gear Bag $54.40 $1,632.00 

 
Management recommends the contract award to Safety 1st Systems, Inc. and JMI -Edison, who 
have been determined to have met the standards of responsibility and responsiveness outlined 
in the Guam Procurement Regulations for a term of three (3) years with two (2) one-year 
options at GIAA's sole discretion for the following items: 
 



GIAA Board of Directors Regular Meeting 
August 29, 2019 
Page 7 of 10 

 

Draft Minutes - August 29, 2019 

BIDDER BID ITEM No. & DESCRIPTION 
BID AMOUNT 

(Per Item Unit): 

x (30) units - 
Minimum 

Guaranteed 
Purchase for 

Year 1 (then on 
as needed basis 

for remaining 
term of IDIQ 

contract) 

Safety 1st Systems, 
Inc. 

Item 3.0: Structural Fire Fighting 
Protective Coat; w/ Structural Fire 
Fighting Protective Trousers (Pair) $1,284.37  $38,531.10  

Item 4.0: Structural Fire Fighting 
Protective Footwear $389.42  $11,682.60  

  

JMI - Edison 

Item 1.0: Structural Fire Fighting 
Helmet  $288.90  $8,667.00  

Item 2.0: Structural Fire Fighting 
Protective Barrier Hood $36.00  $1,080.00  

Item 5.0: Structural Fire Fighting 
Protective Gloves (Gauntlett Cuff) $105.40  $3,162.00  

Item 6.0: Structural Fire Fighting 
Protective Gloves (Wristlet Cuff) $105.40  $3,162.00  

Item 7.0: Extication Rescue Gloves $82.00  $2,460.00  

Item 8.0: Turnout Gear Bag $54.40  $1,632.00  

 
Director Alcorn inquired on the number of ARFF Personnel and the requirement of 30 pieces. 
Chief Manatanona replied there are 30 firefighters. Executive Manager Ada informed the Board 
that the intention is to outfit all firefighters for the first year. For years 3, 4, and 5, if items need 
replacing, then they get ordered as needed from the same vendor. 
 
Mr. Henry Cruz announced that an error was discovered in the Table of Contents of the IFB, 
which indicated a Designation of Subcontractors form, however, that form was not required to 
be submitted. One of the bidders submitted a list of vendors. After conferring with Legal 
Counsel, it was determined to be nothing more than a clerical error and does not affect price, 
quality or delivery. Legal Counsel, Ms. Damian advised the Board that Calvo Fisher & Jacob LLP 
has a conflict with one of the firms, therefore Conflicts Counsel, Mr. Thomas Fisher reviewed 
the referenced IFB. Discussion followed with Mr. Thomas Fisher, Conflicts Counsel informing 
the Board that no bidder was misled, and confirmed that it was a simple clerical error. 
 
After further discussion, on motion duly made by Director Tainatongo, seconded by Vice 
Chairman Sobti, the following resolution was unanimously approved: 
 

 



GIAA Board of Directors Regular Meeting 
August 29, 2019 
Page 8 of 10 

 

Draft Minutes - August 29, 2019 

Resolution No. 19-60 
The Board hereby approves the contract award for Indefinite Delivery Indefinite Quantity: ARFF 
Structural Fire Fighting Personal Protective Equipment - IFB No. GIAA-004-FY19 to Safety 1st 
Systems, Inc. and JMI–Edisonas recommended by Management, subject to review by legal 
counsel. 
 

E.  Acceptance of Multi-Year FAA Grant - Modify Terminal Building 
 

The next matter discussed was the acceptance of Multi-Year FAA Grant - Modify Terminal 
Building in the total maximum amount of $18,096,429.00 over four (4) years, FY19 - FY22.  
 
Board action is required to accept the multi-year grant in the specific amount for FY19 of 
$4,596,429.00, and to appropriate Airport's 10% share in the amount of $288,493.00. 
  
Director Belanger inquired if the amount of $18M mentioned is based on enplanements. Mr. 
Frank Santos, GIAA Consultant, replied arrivals and transits.  
 
Director Morato inquired how the share of grant funding amongst states and territories is 
calculated based on the size of Airport. Mr. Santos explained that as a Territory of the U.S., the 
first $2M is exempt, 100% funded by FAA. Anything beyond that and as a small hub, is funded 
90% by FAA and 10% by Airport. Medium or large sized hubs are 75% FAA and 25% Airport. 
Discussion followed.  
 
After further discussion, on motion duly made by Director Alcorn, seconded by Director 
Tainatongo, the following resolution was unanimously approved: 
 

Resolution No. 19-61 
The Board hereby approves the acceptance of the Multi-Year FAA Grant Agreement AIP No. 3-
66-0001-106-2019 - Modify Terminal Building in the amount of $4,596,429.00, including the 
conditions associated with the grant agreement, and the appropriation of $288,493.00 as the 
Airport's share from the Capital Improvement Fund. 
 
7. REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE MANAGER 
 
Reference is made to the Executive Manager’s Report included as part of the Board’s packet, 
which was presented by Executive Manager Ada. The report included brief updates on Airport 
operations and compliance, CIPs and Regulatory updates.  
 
With regard to the annual verification of the Fire Suppression Operating system on the ARFF 
Fire trucks being overdue by 90 days, Chairman Bamba stressed his concerns and inquired 
about the implications for the Airport. Executive Manager Adainformed the Board that the 
verification test on the system is required every twelve (12) months. The deadline for the test 
was May 2019, and it was not completed. The implication is that there is no assurance that the 



GIAA Board of Directors Regular Meeting 
August 29, 2019 
Page 9 of 10 

 

Draft Minutes - August 29, 2019 

fire trucks are able to effectively suppress a fire, in the event an incident should occur. 
Communications are underway with the manufacturer of the trucks to get the necessary 
equipment to be able to conduct the test. ARFF Chief Raymond Mantanona reiterated 
Executive Manager Ada's statement. Executive Manager Ada informed the Board that there is 
no excuse for missing the deadline, that the bottom line is, GIAA needs to have equipment that 
is able to perform its mission.Discussion followed regarding the testing and the media reports 
regarding the foam being discharged from trucks. 
 
Director Alcorn inquired if there will be a negative impact on GIAA's upcoming Certification 
Inspection. Executive Manager Ada replied yes, because of the fact that we missed the 
deadline. Executive Manager Ada assured the Board that corrective action is underway. 
Chairman Bamba expressed the need for accountability with regard to compliance on such 
matters.   
 
8. REPORT OF THE COMPTROLLER 
 
Mr. John Rios reported on the revenues and expenses of the Authority as of July 31, 2019. Mr. 
Rios reported that year-to-date Total Signatory Revenues are below budgeted revenues by -
0.8%, year-to-date Total Concession Revenues and Passenger Facility Charges are below budget 
by -9.9% and -2.0%, respectively. Year-to-date Total Other Revenues, inclusive of non-signatory 
and non-airline revenues are below the budget estimate by -7.3%. Year-to-date Total Operating 
Revenues Actual of $63.0M is -4.7% below the budget estimate of $66.1M. Year-to-date Total 
Operating Expenses are below budget by -8.9%. Components of this line item include a -5.3% 
decrease in Personnel Service, a -6.4% decrease in Contractual Services, a -61.3% decrease in 
Materials & Supplies and a -73.3% decrease in Equipment/Furnishings from budgeted amounts 
for these respective categories. The actual year-to-date Net Revenues from Operations of 
$25.3M reflects an increase of 2.3% over the year-to-date budgeted amount of $24.8M. Mr. 
Rios reported that the year-to-date Debt Service Coverage is at 1.46 versus the requirement of 
1.25. 
 
9.  EXECUTIVE SESSION 
 
The next item on the agenda was Executive Session. 
 
Due to previously disclosed conflicts of interest, Chairman Bamba recused himself from 
participating in Executive Session and requested that Vice Chairman Sobti preside over the next 
portion of the meeting. 
 
Upon written recommendation of counsel, on motion duly made by Director Alcorn, seconded 
by Vice Chairman Sobti, and unanimously approved, the Board recessed to convene into 
Executive Session at 4:32p.m. 
 



GIAA Board of Directors Regular Meeting 
August 29, 2019 
Page 10 of 10 

 

Draft Minutes - August 29, 2019 

The Board convened into Executive Session at 4:36 p.m. to discuss pending or threatened 
litigation relative to DFS Guam L.P. towhich GIAA is or may be a party. Attending Executive 
Session were Directors Sobti, Alcorn, Belanger, Tainatongo and Morato, Executive Manager 
Ada, and Legal Counsels, Janalynn Damian and Eduardo Calvo. Also present was the court 
reporter who will prepare a transcript of the Executive session. 
 
Executive Session adjourned at 4:55 p.m., at which time Vice Chairman Sobti announced that 
the Board will reconvened regular session.Due to unforeseen circumstances, Chairman Bamba 
did not participate in the remainder of the meeting.  
 
10. PUBLIC COMMENTS 
 
There were no Public Comments. 
 
11. ADJOURNMENT 
 
Motion to adjourn duly made by Director Alcorn, seconded by Director Tainatongo; motion 
unanimously passed. The meeting was adjourned at 4:58p.m. 
 
Dated this   , day of    , 2019. 

 
 

 

 

     

Brian J. Bamba 

Chairman 

Attest: 

 

      

Donald I. Weakley 

Board Secretary 

 

Prepared and Submitted By: 

 

     

Amanda O'Brien-Rios  

Corresponding Secretary 



















 

ANTONIO B. WON PAT INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT AUTHORITY, GUAM 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP) NO. RFP-009- FY19 

PROJECT No. GIAA-FY14-01-1 

 

CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT SERVICES FOR  

TERMINAL BUILDING UPGRADE AND CONCOURSE ISOLATION 

 

September 24, 2019 

 

Purpose 

 

Board action is requested to approve the award of Request For Proposals (RFP) No. GIAA-009-

FY19 for Construction Management Services for Terminal Building Upgrade and Concourse 

Isolation. 

   

Background 
 

The referenced Request for Proposal (RFP) solicits interest from qualified firms or individuals to 

provide professional construction management services for the Antonio B. Won Pat International 

Airport, Guam’s Terminal Building Structural Upgrade and Concourse Isolation construction 

project (the “Project”).   The scope of work  is to provide construction management services for 

all phases of the ongoing Project.   

 

The awardee is required to have expertise in the project management of construction projects.   

Also, the firm must be knowledgeable of FAA AIP project requirements.  

 

Procurement Background 
 

The above referenced RFP was advertised in the local newspapers on August 14, 19  & 26, 2019.  

The established deadline to submit the proposals was September 4, 2019, 4:00 p.m.   

 

A total of ten (10) firms showed their interest by obtaining the RFP package and three (3) firms 

responded by submitting their proposal before the submission deadline.   

 

Proposal Analysis and Evaluation 

 

The Evaluation Committee has completed their evaluation of the proposals based on the evaluation 

criteria set forth in the RFP. The evaluation results in the order of ranking are as follows: 

   

1. KHLG & Associates, Inc. 

2. Offeror C 

3. Offeror A 



Executive Summary         RFP No. RFP-009-FY19 

Construction Management Services for Terminal Building Upgrade and Concourse Isolation  Project No. GIAA-FY14-01-1 

      

Page 2 of 3 

 

 

 

 

1) Offeror A 

 

Offeror’s proposal was determined be responsive based on the submittal of all required 

documentation set forth in the RFP. 

 

2) Offeror C 

 

Offeror’s proposal was determined be responsive based on the submittal of all required 

documentation set forth in the RFP. 

 

3) KHLG & Associates, Inc. (“KHLG’):  

 

a. Certification of Proposer Regarding Tax Delinquency and Felony Convictions - With 

regard to the executed Certification of Proposer Regarding Tax Delinquency and Felony 

Convictions form (“Tax Certification”) submitted with KHLG’s proposal, KHLG failed to mark 

the appropriate box to indicate whether or not it has any federal tax liability or felony convictions. 

Pursuant to 5 GCA § 5216(d) and 2 GARR Div. 4 § 3114 (i)(1)(A) of the Procurement Law and 

Regulations, I have determined it necessary to have KHLG complete its Tax Certification to 

confirm its qualification to provide the solicited services. Furthermore, I have concluded that 

KHLG’s submission of a signed Tax Certification indicates its intent to comply with the RFP 

requirements and its failure to mark the appropriate box on the Tax Certification was an inadvertent 

oversight that will not prejudice other offerors if corrected. Therefore, GIAA issued a Notification 

to Correct Proposal on September 17, 2019, requesting that KHLG submit a completed Tax 

Certification. GIAA received KHLG’s completed Tax Certification on September 18, 2019. 

 

Following KHLG’s submission of its completed Tax Certification, its proposal was determined be 

responsive. 

 

 

Fee Negotiations 

 

Based on the tabulation of the evaluation ranking, it is determined that KHLG was deemed as the 

best qualified, responsive firm to perform the required services in accordance with the criteria set 

forth in the RFP.  Also, as a result of our review of the KHLG’s submitted required documents, 

KHLG has been deemed to have met the standards of responsibility outlined in the Guam 

Procurement Law & Regulations.   

 

Subsequently, a Notice of Intent to Award was issued to KHLG on September 17, 2019. A fee 

proposal was requested from KHLG in regard to the scope of services to be performed under the 

contract.  On September 20, 2019 a meeting between KHLG and the negotiations committee 

established by management, comprised of Victor Cruz, Engineering Supervisor, Antonio O. 

Laniog, Jr., Engineer III, and Frank Santos, Airport Consultant, was held to determine if the fees 

presented were fair and reasonable based on an understanding of the scope of services to be 



Executive Summary         RFP No. RFP-009-FY19 

Construction Management Services for Terminal Building Upgrade and Concourse Isolation  Project No. GIAA-FY14-01-1 

      

Page 3 of 3 

 

conducted by the contractor. As a result of this September 20, 2019 meeting, a revised fee proposal 

was requested from KHLG based on the agreed upon scope of services to be conducted. KHLG’s 

revised fee proposal was received by GIAA on September 20, 2019 in the amount of  

$2,920, 334.26, which I have determined to be fair and reasonable based on the scope of services 

to be performed by the contractor.   

 

Legal Review 
 

Upon Board approval, a contract will be forwarded to Legal Counsel for review and approval as 

to form.  The term of the contract is for period of fifteen (15) months from the effective date of the 

contract, subject to extension at the option of GIAA as may be required for project completion and 

closeout and the availability of funding.  

    

Financial Review 
 

The Construction Management Services for Terminal Building Upgrade and Concourse Isolation 

contract will be funded under an AIP grant.  Contract award is subject to FAA approval. 

 

Recommendation 

 

It is moved that the Board approve the ranking results and the contract award to KHLG & 

Associates, Inc. for the Construction Management Services for Terminal Building Upgrade and 

Concourse Isolation project in the amount of $2,920,334.26 subject to legal review and FAA 

approval. 

 











Page 1 of 1 

EXECUTIVE MANAGER’S 
REPORT

September 24, 2019 

1. Verification of ARFF Fire Suppression System 
a. Test kits have been received, 
b. Verification is underway. Testing of one (1) truck completed; results showed system 

was in acceptable operating range, but a bit on the rich side. 
c. All tests will be completed this week. 
d. GIAA will apply for reimbursement (approx. $50K) for procurement of tester 

equipment. 

2. New Superintendent (Ken McDonald) on Board. 

3. Facility Issues 
a. Passenger Seating Refurbishment. Chair upholstery replacement is complete in 

Arrivals and Departures areas.  The next phase is the concourse holding rooms. 
b. Heritage Retail Area returned to Lotte. The space was returned for retail operations 

on Monday Sept. 23. 
c. Stakeholder Meeting – IAC update.A stakeholder meeting was held on September 11, 

2019, to update tenants and stakeholders re. project.  Significant to the briefing was 
upcoming hoarding in the USCBP and United lease areas and their possible impact(s).  

4. Space Port Certification.  
a. Still in progress. ALP still under review.
b. News about launching from AAFB; AAFB is a certified Space Port for military launches.

5. Visit by Deputy FAA ADO 
a. Concerns pertained more timely expenditure of grant funds. ARFF CIP ($22M FAA 

funds) most significant concern.
b. Briefed him on plans re certification of Fire Suppression System on ARFF trucks. 
c. High interest in next year’s Aerodrome Workshop; high interest by many FAA 

personnel to participate. An opportunity for GIAA to shine. 





 
 
Page 2 – Operating Results as of August 31, 2019 
 

 

 
 
Year-to-date Total Signatory Revenues for the month ending August 31, 2019 are above Budgeted 
revenues by 0.7%.  Signatory revenue estimates are based on projections submitted by Signatory 
airlines and adopted in the annual budget. 
 
Year-to-date Total Concession Revenues are -8.7% below budget while Passenger Facility Charges 
are above the budget estimate by 0.6%. 
 
Year-to-date Total Other Revenues, inclusive of non-signatory and non-airlines revenues, are below 
the budget estimate by -7.7%. 
 
Year-to-date Total Operating Revenues actual of $70.1M is -3.6% below the budget estimate of 
$72.8M. 
 
Year-to-date Total Operating Expenses are below budget by -8.2%.  Components of this line item 
include a -5.7% decrease in Personnel Service, a -5.5% decrease in Contractual Services, a -55.1% 
decrease in Materials & Supplies and a -73.3% decrease in Equipment/Furnishings from budgeted 
amounts for these respective categories. 
 
The actual year-to-date Net Revenues from Operations of $28.7M represents a 3.7% increase over 
the year-to-date budgeted amount of $27.7M. 
  
Finally, our year-to-date results for Debt Service Coverage is at 1.49 versus the requirement of 1.25. 
 
Should you have any questions, please contact me at your convenience. 
 
 
 
Attachments 
 
 
Cc: Board of Directors  
 Executive Manager 
 Deputy Executive Manager 
 Airport Services Manager 
  



GUAM  INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT  AUTHORITY
KEY OPERATING RESULTS  ($000's)

as of August 31, 2019

CURRENT MONTH YEAR ‐ TO ‐ DATE FULL YEAR FORECAST
Actual Budget Actual %Var Budget Actual Budget Actual %Var %Var
FY2018 FY2019 FY2019 Bud Vs Act'l Full Year FY2018 FY2019 FY2019 Bud Vs Act'l Actual/Est Bud Vs Act'l

I. Signatory Airline Rents & Fees
Terminal Bldg Rentals 321.2 345.1 363.5 5.3% 4,140.8 3,511.3 3,796.5 3,911.6 3.0% 4,255.9 2.8%
Departure Fees 593.7 694.5 816.6 17.6% 8,333.2 6,037.2 7,689.4 7,630.9 -0.8% 8,274.7 -0.7%
Arrival Fees 600.3 698.4 852.2 22.0% 8,273.8 5,935.0 7,634.8 7,796.7 2.1% 8,435.7 2.0%
Immigration Inspection Fees 192.2 236.3 299.2 26.6% 2,860.4 1,985.2 2,639.8 2,737.8 3.7% 2,958.4 3.4%
Loading Bridge Use Fees 614.1 471.3 511.4 8.5% 5,661.6 6,212.5 5,202.6 5,147.6 -1.1% 5,606.6 -1.0%
Apron Use Fees 121.4 109.4 123.0 12.4% 1,347.0 1,334.1 1,240.2 1,187.9 -4.2% 1,294.7 -3.9%
Landing Fees 273.2 243.7 274.0 12.4% 3,000.8 3,080.7 2,762.9 2,760.6 -0.1% 2,998.5 -0.1%

Total Signatory Revenue 2,716.2 2,798.6 3,239.9 15.8% 33,617.6 28,096.1 30,966.2 31,173.2 0.7% 33,824.6 0.6%

Enplaned Signatory Pax 162,801 154,340 182,370 18.2% 1,851,871 1,637,389 1,708,806 1,722,076 0.8% 1,865,141 0.7%

Cost per Enplaned Pax $16.68 $18.13 $17.77 -2.0% $18.15 $17.16 $18.12 $18.10 -0.1% $18.14 -0.1%

Revenues from Sources other than
Signatory Airlines Rents & Fees
        Concession Revenues
           Gen Mdse 1,091.7 1,239.4 1,339.1 8.0% 14,872.3 13,723.9 13,632.9 12,249.8 -10.1% 13,489.1 -9.3%
            In-flight Catering 81.1 79.8 78.4 -1.8% 837.9 777.0 770.3 815.9 5.9% 883.5 5.4%
            Food & Beverage 87.3 102.5 110.5 7.9% 1,062.4 930.5 976.8 989.8 1.3% 1,075.4 1.2%
            Rental Cars 146.0 167.6 154.8 -7.7% 1,673.7 1,379.7 1,532.3 1,528.6 -0.2% 1,670.0 -0.2%
            Other Concession Rev 65.0 80.3 30.9 -61.5% 935.0 774.5 851.9 629.3 -26.1% 712.4 -23.8%

Total Concession Revenues 1,471.2 1,669.6 1,713.7 2.6% 19,381.4 17,585.5 17,764.3 16,213.3 -8.7% 17,830.4 -8.0%

Passenger Facility Charges 668.0 609.8 775.5 27.2% 7,316.7 6,174.7 6,751.5 6,792.7 0.6% 7,357.9 0.6%

Other Revenue 1,485.3 1,621.5 1,422.8 -12.3% 18,836.8 17,992.7 17,320.1 15,978.2 -7.7% 17,494.8 -7.1%

Total Operating Revenue 6,340.6 6,699.5 7,151.9 6.8% 79,152.5 69,848.9 72,802.0 70,157.3 -3.6% 76,507.7 -3.3%

II. Operating Expenses:
Personnel Services 1,681.6 1,622.4 1,454.3 -10.4% 21,091.0 18,937.5 19,468.6 18,351.9 -5.7% 19,974.2 -5.3%
Contractual Services 1,954.9 2,010.6 1,952.6 -2.9% 25,280.4 23,868.3 23,356.3 22,076.5 -5.5% 24,000.5 -5.1%
Materials & Supplies 226.3 118.3 160.7 35.8% 2,201.2 911.1 2,108.5 946.3 -55.1% 1,039.0 -52.8%
Equipment/Furnishings 5.9 0.0 0.0 0.0% 162.8 153.6 162.8 43.4 -73.3% 43.4 -73.3%

Total Operating Expenses 3,868.8 3,751.3 3,567.6 -4.9% 48,735.3 43,870.5 45,096.2 41,418.1 -8.2% 45,057.2 -7.5%

Net income from Operations 2,471.9 2,948.2 3,584.3 21.6% 30,417.2 25,978.4 27,705.8 28,739.2 3.7% 31,450.6 3.4%

Page 1 of 2



GUAM  INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT  AUTHORITY
KEY OPERATING RESULTS  ($000's)

as of August 31, 2019

CURRENT MONTH YEAR ‐ TO ‐ DATE FULL YEAR FORECAST
Actual Budget Actual %Var Budget Actual Budget Actual %Var %Var
FY2018 FY2019 FY2019 Bud Vs Act'l Full Year FY2018 FY2019 FY2019 Bud Vs Act'l Actual/Est Bud Vs Act'l

III. Other Revenues and Expenses

Less: Non Operating Expense(Ret/DOI/OHS) 42.8 0.0 51.7 0.0% 790.0 661.3 790.0 1,127.2 42.7% 1,127.2 42.7%

Add: Interest on Investments 100.0 84.8 0.0 -100.0% 1,017.5 971.0 932.7 1,066.5 14.3% 1,151.3 13.1%

Net Revenues 2,529.1 3,033.0 3,532.6 16.5% 30,644.8 26,288.1 27,848.5 28,678.5 3.0% 31,474.7 2.7%

Add: Other Sources of Funds 45.0 33.3 0.0 -100.0% 400.0 381.3 366.7 331.7 -9.5% 365.1 -8.7%

Add: Other Available Moneys 530.1 530.0 530.0 0.0% 6,360.1 5,831.4 5,830.1 5,830.1 0.0% 6,360.1 0.0%

Net Revenues and Other
  Available Moneys 3,104.2 3,596.3 4,062.6 13.0% 37,404.9 32,500.7 34,045.3 34,840.3 2.3% 38,199.9 2.1%

Debt Service payments 2,120.5 2,120.0 2,120.0 0.0% 25,440.5 23,325.5 23,320.5 23,320.5 0.0% 25,440.5 0.0%

Debt Service Coverage 1.46 1.70 1.92 13.0% 1.47 1.39 1.46 1.49 2.3% 1.50 2.1%

Debt Service Requirement 1.25 1.25 1.25 1.25 1.25 1.25 1.25 1.25

Page 2 of 2



Enplanements October November December January February March April May June July August September Total
Projection per Budget FY 2019 157,551 160,972 172,607 170,142 152,811 164,175 138,541 144,226 144,896 148,545 154,340 143,065 1,851,871
FY 2017 Actual Enplanements 143,619 148,002 160,544 162,303 143,720 157,735 146,779 150,775 151,974 158,139 169,547 145,108 1,838,245
FY 2018 Actual Enplanements 129,772 145,309 157,750 155,969 145,088 157,932 139,620 142,477 146,720 153,951 162,801 129,698 1,767,087
FY 2019 Actual Enplanements/Projection 137,359 149,055 164,554 172,617 155,215 169,061 137,139 147,855 148,080 158,771 182,370 143,065 1,865,141

FY 2019 versus FY 2018 Monthly% 5.85% 2.58% 4.31% 10.67% 6.98% 7.05% -1.78% 3.77% 0.93% 3.13% 12.02% 10.31% 5.55%
FY 2019 versus FY 2018 Monthly 7,587 3,746 6,804 16,648 10,127 11,129 -2,481 5,378 1,360 4,820 19,569 13,367 98,054
FY 2019 versus FY 2018 Cumulative 7,587 11,333 18,137 34,785 44,912 56,041 53,560 58,938 60,298 65,118 84,687 98,054 98,054

5.85% 7.80% 11.50% 22.30% 30.96% 35.48% 38.36% 41.37% 41.10% 42.30% 52.02% 75.60% 5.55%

Enplanements October November December January February March April May June July August September Total
Actual Enplanements FY 2019 137,359 149,055 164,554 172,617 155,215 169,061 137,139 147,855 148,080 158,771 182,370 143,065 1,865,141
Projection per Budget FY 2019 157,551 160,972 172,607 170,142 152,811 164,175 138,541 144,226 144,896 148,545 154,340 143,065 1,851,871
Actual Enplanements Over/(Under) Projection (20,192) (11,917) (8,053) 2,475 2,404 4,886 (1,402) 3,629 3,184 10,226 28,030 0 13,270
  Cumulative Total (20,192) (32,109) (40,162) (37,687) (35,283) (30,397) (31,799) (28,170) (24,986) (14,760) 13,270 0 0.7%

October November December January February March April May June July August September 
%  Monthly versus Projection -12.8% -7.4% -4.7% 1.5% 1.6% 3.0% -1.0% 2.5% 2.2% 6.9% 18.2% 0.0%
%  Cumulative Total -12.8% -10.1% -8.2% -5.7% -4.3% -3.1% -2.8% -2.2% -1.8% -0.9% 0.8% 0.0%

October November December January February March April May June July August September 
Actual Enplanements 137,359 149,055 164,554 172,617 155,215 169,061 137,139 147,855 148,080 158,771 182,370 143,065
Month to Month Increase/(Decrease) 11,696 15,499 8,063 -17,402 13,846 -31,922 10,716 225 10,691 23,599 -39,305
Month to Month Increase/(Decrease) in % 8.5% 10.4% 4.9% -10.1% 8.9% -18.9% 7.8% 0.2% 7.2% 14.9% -21.6%

CPE CPE FY19
 Forecast Per FY2019 Budget 18.35$                 17.78$                17.67$           17.86$          18.13$      18.19$              18.54$         18.38$          18.18$      18.29$      18.13$          18.53$                 18.15$                 
 Actual CPE 19.05$                18.44$               17.96$          17.72$         17.33$     17.81$             19.02$         18.00$         18.09$     18.30$     17.77$         
   Variance (0.70)$                  (0.67)$                 (0.29)$            0.14$            0.80$        0.38$                (0.48)$          0.38$             0.08$        (0.00)$       0.37$             18.53$                 18.15$                 

Cost Per Enplanement FY2019 Actual versus Projected

SUMMARY SIGNATORY AIRLINES

Actual versus Forecast

Percentage Over/(Under) Forecast

Month to Month Trend

0
20,000
40,000
60,000
80,000

100,000
120,000
140,000
160,000
180,000
200,000

October November December January February March April May June July August September

FY 2017 ‐ FY 2019 Signatory Airlines Actual and  Projection of Enplanements

Projection per Budget FY 2019 FY 2019 Actual Enplanements

0
20,000
40,000
60,000
80,000

100,000
120,000
140,000
160,000
180,000
200,000

October November December January February March April May June July August September

Fiscal Year 2019 Actual Enplanements versus Budget

Actual Enplanements FY 2019 Projection per Budget FY 2019




	Minutes - September 24, 2019 - Regular Board Meeting
	Minutes - September 24, 2019 - Regular Board Meeting
	Minutes - September 24, 2019 - Regular Board Meeting.pdf
	Agenda - September 24 2019 - GIAA Regular Board Meeting

	Minutes - September 24, 2019 - Regular Board Meeting.pdf
	Sign in sheet


	1st Public Notice in Post - September 24 2019
	2nd Public Notice in Post - September 24 2019
	FINAL Minutes of August 29, 2019
	Executive Summary FY20 FINAL
	CM Services for Terminal Building
	EM REPORT SEPTEMBER 24, 2019  _1_
	CT REPORT.pkg.aug19
	Executive Session



